
AGENDA 

Board Meeting� Sauk Valley College 
President Sabol' s Office 

July 22, 1968 8:00 p. m. 

A. Call to order 

B. Roll Call 

C. Recommended actions� 

1. Approval of minutes as submitted 
2. Approval of financial statement 

3. Approval of monthly budgetary report 

4, Approval of current payroll journal 

5. Approval of cu?rent bills for payment 
6. Approval of new staff appointment 

D. Old business: 

1. Approval of agent for full=time supervision 

of Phase I construction 
2. Ventilation for present building 
3. Repo1·t on field tile line investigation 
4. Other old business 

E. President Sabol1s report: 

l. Presentation of first Annual Report .... Dr,, Nash 
2. Plans for expansion of industrial training 

program--Oean Osborn 
3. Other comments on Summer Session-�Dean Osborn 

F. New busi.ness 

G. n me of next meeting 

H. Adj ouz-nment 



MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD 

July 22, 1968 

The Board of Education of Sauk Valley College met in regular session 
at 8 p.m. on July 22, 1968 in the President's Office of Sauk Valley 
College, Rural Route # 1, Dixon, Illinois and the following members 
answered roll call: Peter Dillon, Orval DeWeerth, Catherin�Perkins, 
Kenneth Reuter, Clayton Schuneman, and Warren Walder, Gerald 
Stuff was absent. 

Member DeWee:rth moved, seconded by Member Dillon, that the minutes 
of the July 8, 1968 meeting be approved as submitted. Motion voted and 
carried unanimously. 

Member WaldeT �oved, seconded by Member Reuter, to approve the 
attached financial statements, Motion voted and carried unanimously. 

Member Reuter moved, seconded by Member Dillon to approve the 
monthly budgetary report. Motion voted and carried unanimously. 

Member Walder moved, seconded by Member Perkins, to approve the 
final June payroll for Federal and State Work Study in the amount of 
$3, 644, 10 and the July 15, 1968 regular payroll in the amount of 
$30, 005. 92 Educational Fund; $1, 363, 18 Building .Fund; and $ZOO 
Bookstore. (Member Stuff arrived at 8: 15 p, m,) The following vote 
was recorded; Ayes Members Dillon, DeWeerth. Perkins, Reuter, 
Schuneman, Stuff and Walder. Nays-0 Motion carried. 

Member Walder moved, seconded by Member Perkins, that bills as 
listed and attached be approved in the following amounts: Educational 
Fund $12, 515. 81 as listed plus $31994. 78 to Prudential Life Insurance 
Company not listed: Building Fund $4, 619, 63; Site and Construction Fund 

$32, 337. 78, The following vote was recorded: Ayes Members DeWeerth, 
Dillon, Perkins, Reuter, Schuneman, Stuff and Walder. Nays-0 
Motion carried. 

Member Perkins moved. seconded by Member Walder, that the Board 
approve the appointment of Donald B, Hokanson as Instruc:tor of Business 
at a salary of $7, 000 for the academi<; year. The following vote was 
recorded: Ayes Members Dillon, DeWeerth. Perkins, Reuter, Walder, 
Stuff and Schuneman. Nays .. O Motion carried, 
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Member Walder moved, seconded by Member Stuff, that the Board 
approve the attached resolution requesting employment of a full time 
project representative in connection with the construction of Phases IA 

and IB. The following vote was recorded: Ayes Members Dillon, 
DeWeerth, Perkins, Reuter, Stuff, Schuneman and Walder. Nays.O 
Motion carried. It was noted that the architects had received three 
applications to date and they would start interviews next week. Member 
Walder thanked Chairman Schuneman on behalf of the Board for the 
negotiations with the architect on the project supervisor's salary. 

Mr. Edison reported that bids from Hofmann Heating and Air Conditioning 
and Weaver Sheet Metal for the installation of four power roof ventilators 
in the temporary building were as follows: 

Hofmann Heating $6, 430 
Weaver Sheet Metal 6, 275 

Member Walder moved, seconded by Member Dillon, to accept the low 
bid of Weaver Sheet Metal of Sterling, Illinois and the follO".Ving vote was 
recorded: Ayes Members DeWeerth, Dillon, Perkins, Reuter, SchUDema11, 
Stuff and Walder. Nays-0 Motion carried. 

In regard to the leaking field file, Member Reuter reported thCl,t he had 
inspected this area and that the field tile line and outlet cannot be located 
and it appears to run a jagged line at varied depths, He sugges�ed that 
the architect be contacted with the idea in mind of running a new tile line 
which would terminate at either the man hole drain and/or the field tile 
line nearest the athletic field facilities to be constructed. Should this 
procedure be acceptable, then the field tile should not be laid until the 
elevation of all land area is determined. Mr. Edison reported that Mr • .  

Reuter's recommendations were in the .hands of the ar�hitect and shouid 
be coordinated with the regular construction work. 

Member Dillon moved, seconded by Member Walder, that the Board 
approve the installation of a curb around the athletic track at an 
approximate cost of $4, 000. The following vote was recorded: . Ayes 
Members Dillon, J:eWeerth, Perkins, Reuter, Schuneman, Stuff and 
Walder. Nays .. O Motion carried, 

The Board then directed Mr, .Edison . to follow up on Change Orders 
#3 and #4 and also the details involved in the installation o! tlie curb 
around the track, 
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Dr. Nash informed the Board that the college had received approval to 
offer the Nurse Refresher Course that had previously been offered during 
the sununer months. This program will be offered under the same grant 
as before, will be an eight week program beginning September 16th and 
running through November 15th. 

Dr� Nash reported that the summer enrollment was 467 students with 31 
of these Out of District, for a total of 2, 195 credit hours. Fall registration 
for new students was reported to be 380 to date. On August 9, 1968 a 
reception will be held at Emerald Hill Country Club from 7 p. m. to 9 p. m. 
honoring the 26 graduates of the Licensed Practical Nursing Progr{lm and 
the 6 graduates of the Certified Laboratory Technicians. 

The Board reviewed the report for Recognition of Illinois Public Junior 
Colleges from Gerald W. Smith, Executive Director. In regard to staffing 
needs, Dr·. Nash informed the Board that replacements are needed for 
Voc�tional Education, English, and Psychology. New positions yet to be 
filled include Agriculture, Automotive Mechanics and Reading. 

The President1s Anmi,al Report was presented to the Board. This 
. 

' 

report covers the period from the opening of Sauk Valley College to 
the present. Copies of this report will be made available to the public, 

In the last progress meeting with Donovan Construction Company, Mr. 
Taschek notified the college that the temporary parking facilities for 
construction personnel will be complete and ready for use by August 
15, 1968 and he will instruct his workers to use this lot instead of the 
college parking lots. There was also a question raised on whether or 
not our present well would be sufficient to supply water for construction 
needs when our increased enrollment arrives in September. In regard 
to the college's question on whether or not Unit I would be ready by 
June of 1969 in order to move Vo-Tech equipment in during the summer, 
Mr, Taschek stated that if all goes well and the cement work is completed 
and the building is enclosed by December 1, 1968 they plan to have Unit I 

ready for our use by June 15, 1969. 

Mr. Ralph Gelander, Public Relations, reported that the singing group, 
"The Sons and Daughers", from the college provided musical entertainment 
at the Oregon Centennial. This group presented a half hour program for 
three consecutive nights and was very well received by the audience. He 
also reported that a series of feature stories on occupational programs 
offered at the college and job opportunities for students participating in 
these programs, would soon be released to the area newspapers. Two 
other projects underway at the present time are the mailing of Yearbooks 
to professional people for display in their offices, and working.with the 
Sauk Valley Foundation publicity committee. 
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Member Walder moved, seconded by Member Dillon, that the Board 
authorize the investment of $15, 000 in Certificates of Deposit at 5% in 
the Polo National Bank of Polo, Illinois and $15, 000 in Certificates of 
Deposit at 5% in the First National Bank of Amboy, Illinois, both certificates 

for a period of 6 months. The following vote was recorded: Ayes Members 
Walder, DeWeerth, Dillon, Perkins, Reuter, Schuneman, Stuff. Nays-0 

Motion carried. 

Member Walder told Dr. Nash that on behalf of the Board of Sauk Valley 
College, he would like to thank him for his sincere interest in the college, 
the contributions he had made, and wished him the best of luck in his new 
assignment. 

There being no further business, Member Walder moved, seconded by 
Member Stuff, that the Board �journ to August 12, 1968. The following 
vote was recorded: Ayes Members DeWeerth, Dillon, Reuter, Stuff, Perkins, 
Walder, and Schuneman. Nays-0. Motion carried. 

The meeting was adjourned at 9:30 p. m. 



RESOLUTION REQUESTING EMPLOYMENT OF FULL TIME. PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE 

WHEREAS, the Illinois Building Authority has advised Dr. 

Edward J. Sabol that a full time project representative is 

required in connection with the construction of Phases lA and lB 

of the Project known as IBA Project No. 74-97, and, 

WHEREAS, it is deemed necessary to employ such an individual, 

NOW, THEREFORE., BE AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the 

Illinois Building Authority as owner, should be and hereby is 

requested to employ a full time project representative for the 

aforesaid project upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set 

forth, the cost of the services of said representative to be 

approved by the IBA as a reimburseable item and charged against 

the contingency fund set up for the project. The terms and conditions 

for employment shall be as follows: 

1. A maximum annual salary of $12, 000 with the pay period 

on the 15th and last day of each month. 

2. Two weeks paid vacation per year after one year of 

service. 

3. The normal work week shall consist of a minimum of 

8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M., five days per week, plus such additional 

time as is necessary to carry out the assigned duties. This may 

include an occasional Saturday morning fbr reports and consultations. 

4. Holidays shall consist of the normal trade holidays. 

5. No car allowance or transportation allowance will be 

provided. 

6. Sick leave up to ten days in any one year. 

7. Insurance shall consist of Workmen's Compensation, Social 

Security payments, State and Federal Unemployment Compensation. No 

other insurance or disability payments are to be provided. 

8. The employment and duties shall be goverened by the "Duties, 

Responsibilities, and Limitations of Authority" prepared by Durrant, 



Deininger, Dormner, Kramer, and Gordon, under date of June 28, 

1968, consisting of five pages. 

9. The actual employment agreement shall be between 

Caudill, Rowlett and Scott and Durrant, Deininger, Dormner, Kramer, 

and Gordon, Associated Architects, with the approval of the 

Illinois Building Authority and Sauk Valley College. 

10. Caudill, Rowlett and Scott and Durrant, Deininger, 

Dommer, Kramer and Gordon, Associated Architects, shall pay the 

project representative and shall be reimbursed by the owner at the 

rate of 1.25 times the salary plus all reimburseable expenses. Said 

reimburseable expenses shall consist of telephone and authorized 

travel and other miscellaneous expenses as may be specifically be 

agreed upon by the associated architects and the owner with the 

approval of Sauk Valley College. 



JJDJJEC - CHS 

ARCHITECTS 

I'\JSTRUCTIONS FOR PROJECT H.EPRESENTATIVE 

DUTIES, RESPONSIBILITIES AND LIMIT AT IONS OF AUTHORITY 

� • 4, 
I I· 

The duties, responsibilities and lim.itations of authority of the Project Repre·sentativ 

shall include, but not be limited to, th� following: 

l. He shall becorne thoroughly conversant with the drawings, specifications, 

details and general conditions for executing the work. 

L. . �-1.e shall keep such :teco:i:·ds of the v/ork as tl-ic Architect and the C .. .:v7.i.e:-

rnay specify and require and shall make such reports to the Architect 

with copies to the 0 \vner as the Architect and· the Ov,1ner may specify 

and require. He shall maintain copies of these records and reports 

at the sitP of constr uchon togct:l1cr with l:lic clraw:ings, spccifiL'.clt:ions, 

shop drawings, change orders and. correspondence dealing with the project. 

3. He shall endeavor to see that the requirements of the Contract -Documents 

are being ca:rried out by the Contractor� 

4. He sJ1all endeavor to see that all autborized changes are properly 

incorporated in the Work and tbat no changes are made unless properly 

authoriz.ed. 

'.). He s hall notify the Architect if conditions encountered at the project 

are at V?-riance with the Contract Docurn ents and he shall corn.ply with the 

directives of the Architect in endeavoring to correct these conditions

6. He shall not permit the installation of any material and equipment for which 

shop drav;,rings are required unless such drawings have been ciuly approved

and is sued by the A rchitcct. 
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INSTP.UCTIONS FOR PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE 

7. He shall endeavor to see that materials and equipment furnished are in 

accordance with the Cor,tract Docuinents. 

8. He shall receive samples which are to be furnished at the job site; 

record date received and from whom, notify the Architect of their 

readiness for examination; rec�tyd Architect's approval or rejection; 

and maintain custody of approved samples. 

9. He shall see that 11as-built11 data is recorded, as specified in the 

Contract Docmnents, on a set of prints of the project as the work is 

performed. As -built data shall include the recording of existing 

utilities and other structures uncovered as the work is perfor rned. 

10. He shall prepare, keep and maintain the following records: 

(a) Maintain at the jcb site orderly files for ( 1) correspondence, 

(2) reports anC. job conferences, (3) shop drawings and 

( 4) reproductions of original Contract Docurr1ents including all 

addenda, change orders· and addit:io.nal d raw in gs issued subsequent 

to the award of the contract. 

(b) Keep a daily diary or log book, recording hours on the job site., 

weather conditions, list of officials and jurisdiction, nurnber and 

type of workers working each day, daily activities, decisions, 

observations in general, and spe_cific observations in more detail 

as in the case of observing test procedures. 

(c) Record na1nes, addresses, and telephone numbers of all contractors 

and subcontractors. 

(cl) Prepare and submit a weekly report to the Architect and Owner using 

a format to be developed by the Architect and approved by the Owner. 

:P<?-_g� .? - . 



I:0:STRUCTIONS FOR PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE 

J 1. He· sl1::1ll observe ;:incl give p r mn pt wr:iitcn nohcc to tlic construction 

Co�tractor's Representative and the Architect of any non-compliance 

on the part of the Contractor's Representative with any Contract  

Documents. He shall notify th e Architect and ·the Owner of any failure 

to take corrective measures 1nptly. 

12. He shall initiate, attend and participate in weekly progress meetings 

and all necessary inspections with the Contract r. 

l 3. He shall review -every Contractor's invoice against the value of 

partially completed or completed work al).d the materials stored at 

the project site prior to it being forwarded to the Architect and 

shall promptly notify the Architect of any discrepancy between his 

review of the work and the invoice. 

14 .  He shall be responsible to the Architect for the proper administration. 

of the duties enume_rated herein, and he shall co1nply with other 

instructions and assignrnents of the Architect. 

5. He shall obtain from the Architect additional details or information 

if, and when, required at the job site for proper execution of the work. 

16. He shall consider and e':'aluate suggestions or rr10difications which rnay 

be submitted by the Contractor to the Architect, and report the1n with 

.recornmcndations to the Architect for final decision. 

1 7. He shall be alert to the cornpletion date and to conditions which may cause del 

in completion, and report same to the Architect. When the construction 

work has been completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, 

aovise the Architect tl1at the work is ready for general inspection and 

acceptance. 
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lNSTHUCTJONS FOR PHOJECT REPIU::SENTATIVE 

18. He shall serve as liaison between Contractor and the Architect and 

m.ail).tain relationship with the Contractor and all subcontractors on. 

tre job only through the Contractor's job superintendent. 

19. He shall see that tests which are required by the Contract Documents 

are actually conducted, observ record and report to the Architect 
 .

all clc1:a·i]s rc]ative to tl1c test procedures, and a dv:i s c tl1e Arch:itcct's 

office in advance of the schedules of tests. 

20. If inspectors, representing the Owner or local, state or federal 

agencies, having jurisdiction over the Project, visit the job site, 

accompany such inspectors during their trips through the Project, 

record the outcome of these inspections and report same to the Architect's 

office. 

21. Aftc r Substantial Cornpletion, he shall n1ake a list' of iten1s for correc_tion 

before final inspection, c.nd check each item as it is corrected.

22. If the Owner occupies (to any degree) the building prior to actual completion 

of 1he work by the Contractor, he shall be e·specially alert to possibilities 

of cla:i1ns for damage to co1npletcd work prior to the acceptance of the 

building. 

23. During the course of the work, he shall collect Guarantees, Certificates 

and Maintenance Operation Manuals, keys and Keying schedule, and at the 

acceptance of the Project, assemble this rn.aterial and deliver it to the 

Architect for forwarding to the Owner. 

page 4 

6/28/68 



-�

INSTR lJCTIONS FOR PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE 

24. He shall not become involved in .any of the following areas of responsibility

unl.ess specific exceptions are established by written instructions issued 

by the Architect: 

(a) I-:Tc shaJl not authorize devjations frmn the Contract Docue1nents. 

(b) He shall avoid conductini;: any tests personally. 
'

( c) He shall not enter into the area of responsibility of the Contractor's 

field superintendent. 

(d) He shall not expedite the job for Contractor ..

(e) He shall not advise on, or issue directions relative to, any 

aspect of the building technique or seq1..1ence, unless a specific

technique or sequence is c alle<l for in the· specifications. 

(f) He shall not approve shop drawings or S9-mples. 

(g) He shall not authorize, or advise, the Owner to occupy the Project, 

in wh�}le, or in part, prior to the final acceptance of the .building. 

(h) He shall r:.ot issue a Certificate for Payment. 

I hereby certify and acknowledge that I have read the above and I am fully aware 

of the duties and responsibilities of the Inspector for this proj'ect (s): 

Project Inspector 

Date Page· 5 



ANNUAL REPORT 

July 19&8 

Office of the President 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

RIVER CAMPUS, R R .1, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61 021 

TELEPHONE: (815) 284-7711 

A MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT 

This first annual report actually covers the time from the opening of Sauk 
Valley College to the present. It has been prepared to reflect and to highlight 
the following: 

1. The College was established in 1966 and is being operated in accordance 
with the mandate of the electorate which provided for its establishment 
under the Illinois Public Junior College Act. (H.B. 1710, 74th G.A., 1965) 

2. During the two-year period of its operation, over 2, 000 individuals have 
enrolled for one or more of the courses offered. 

3. Course offerings and educational services have already taken on a compre­
hensive character with significant numbers enrolled in transfer ptograms, 
occupational curricula and adult and continuing education.  

4. A well-qualified administrative and instructional faculty dedicated to the 
community college philctsophy has been assembled and maintained. 

5. An instructional materials center and library have been built in support of 
the broad educational objeCtives of junior college education as well as in 
support of specific instructional programs. 

6. An adequate operational budget has been provided and maintained from local, 
state and federal sources. 

7. Permanent construction is already underway to provide necessa;ry facilities 
for programs already established and for those planned for the near future. 

8. Plans are being developed to assure the continued expansion of programs 
and facilities. 

9. There has been a firm commitment of support from the college community 
and from the State of Illinois indicating an affirmation of their belief in the 
comprehensive community college and assuring a continued expectation of 
future support. 

July 22, 1968 
Edward J. 



74th G. A. HOUSE BILL NO. 1710 IN SENATE 1965 

14 �

A BILL 

For an Act in relation to the establishment, operation and maintenance of public 

junior colleges, and making an appropriation in connection therewith. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the 

General Assembly: 
ARTICLE I 

Sec. 1-1. This Act shall be known and shall be cited as the Public Junior 

2 College Act. 

Sec. 1-2. The f oUowing terms shall have the meanings respectively pre-

2 scribed for them except as the context otherwise requires: 

3 (a) "Board of Higher Education": The· Board of Higher Education cre-

4 ated by "An Act creating a Board of Higher Education, defining its powers and 

5 duties, making an appropriation therefor, and repealing an Act he 

6 approved August 22, 1961, as amended". 

7 

A Master Plan for Higher Education in Illinois was approved by the 
State of Illinois Board of Higher Education in July 1964. One of the 
results of this was the enactment of H. B. 1710 by the 1965 Legislature. 
The Governor signed this bill on July 29 of that year. 

H.B. 1710 made pas sible the expansion of existing junior colleges 
as Class II Junior Colleges, and the creation of new institutions as 
Class I Junior Colleges. It was through this legislation that Sauk Val­
ley College, District 506, was created in the summer of 1965. The 
SaUk Valley Foundation was established, the College site was pur­
chased, the first President was selected, and architects were employed 
all before the end of that calendar year. 

2 
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NEXT YEAR'S CAMPUS SHOWING LOCATIONS OF PHASE I, 

TEMPORARY BUILDINGS, PARKING LOTS AND ATHLETIC FIELD 

a 
\JD 

ATHLETIC FIELD 

S)\UK VALLEY COLLEGE 
PERMANENT FACILITIES .---· 

-------
-------�-� 

''---.__ 
----- -

I � 

---------�-� .�ROCK RIVER 
...______ 

----

Sauk Valley College is not just bricks and mortar, but buildings are 

important. By the fall of 1969, the campus map will resemble the above 

pattern. With good progress being made on the 9-1 /2 million dollar per­

manent facilities, the College is looking forward to the day when all programs 

will be provided at one site. As enrollment grows, Sauk Valley College can 

expect to expand further, by the addition of Phase II, as it continues to de­
velop and maintain a collegiate program sufficiently flexible to adjust to 

changing conditions and demands. 

4 
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"Old Ironsides11, the first temporary building (T-1) on the Sauk Valley 
College campus, contains 43, 666 square feet and housed all the offices and 
classrooms the first year, except those used for physical education. Con­
struction began on·T-1 on May 4, 1966, and was completed on September 23, 
just four days after the College was scheduled to open. Total cost for T-1, 
including architect's fees, electrical, heating and plumbing services, was 
approximately $370, 000, or less than $8. 50 per square foot. 
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The Campus Begins 

Evening Classes Are 
Popular, Too 

Second Facility Nears Completion 
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1,60 0 
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1,20 Q_ ...__ 
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00 

651 
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fied 

120 
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Freshmen 
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' 

Full-time 
Freshmen 

252 

1966-67 

1st Semester 

1,210 

Unclassf'd 
81 Men 
82 Women 

P-T Soph-4S 

Full-time 
Sophomores 
130 Men 
48 Women 

Part-time 
Freshmen 
126 Men 
133 Women 

Full-time 
Freshmen 
358 Men 
183 Women 

1967-68 

1st Semester 

ENROLLMENT AND PROJECTED ENROLLMENT - 1966-69 

BY CLASSES - FULL-TIME AND PART-TIME 

1,597 

1968-69 

1st Semester 
(Projected) 

218 

1966-67 

Sununer 
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1967-68 

Sunnner 

800 

1968-69 

Sununer 
(Projected) 
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ENROLLMENT BY PROGRAMS - 1966-1968 

167 

80 F.T. 
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A.A.S. Degree 

1966-67 
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1967-68 

120 
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246 
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SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

PROGRAMS 'OF STUDY

COLLEGIATE TRANSFER - ASSOCIATE IN ARTS PROGRAM 

Liberal Arts and Science 

Education 

COLLEGIATE TRANSFER - ASSOCIATE IN SCIENCE PROGRAM 

Agriculture 

Business 

Education 

: . Engineering 

Natural Science 

Pre-Medical 

COLLEGIATE TECHNICAL ASSOCIATE IN APPLIED SCIENCE PROGRAM 

Agriculture . . . . . . . . . . Business 
Management 

Mechanics 

Business . . . . . .  . . . . .. Accounting 
Electronic Data Processing 

Library Technology 

Mid-Management 

Marketing 

Office Machines 
Secretarial Science 

Health . . . . . . . . .  • . . . . Associate Degree Nursing . 

Radiology 

Laboratory Assistant 

Industrial and. Engineering . . .  Automotive 

:Suilding, Construction 

Electronic Pr-oces s and Control  

Drafting 
Mechanical -- Machine.Design 

COLLEGIATE VOCATIONAL PROGRAMS (ONE YEAR PROGRAMS) 

Laboratory Assistant 

Practical Nursing 
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GRADUATES OF SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

Certificate 
A.A. Degrees A. A.S. Degrees Programs Date Received 

10 1 June 1967 

3 August 1967 

5 Januc:i-ry 1968 

73 10 June 1968 

7 4 32 August 1968 

Total 98 15 32 145 

More than 100 students have received diplomas from Sauk Valley 
College since it opened its doors two years ago. In addition, 32 will 

have completed one-year certificate programs, Practical Nursing or 

Laboratory Technician, in August of this year, and possibly 11 others 
may complete degree requirements. 

Eleven transfer students completed all the requirements for gradua­
tion at the end of Sauk Valley College's first year; three more had done 

so by the completion of the College's first summer session; five more 

had done so by the end of the College's third semester. All but one of 
these graduates did their work in Associate in Arts degree programs, 

while one student was awarded an Associate in Applied Science degree. 

Twenty-two of the 102 students who have received diplomas have 

graduated "with honor". Additionally, seven have graduated "with high 

honor". Graduation "with high honor" requires that the student has been 

on the Sauk Valley College President's Honor List, maintaining a grade 

average of 3. 5 or higher throughout his full-time enrollment; graduation 

"with honor" requires election to the Dean's List, maintaining a grade 

average of 3. O or higher, during full-time enrollment at Sauk Valley 

College. 

11 



CONTINUING EDUCATION 

Classes and Continuing Education per se were offered in both day and 

evening sessions during the first two years in the following areas: 

TITLE SESSIONS TIME STUDENTS 

Certified Life Underwriters 

(for insurance men of the area) 

Criminology 

(for City and County police officials) 

Juvenile Delinquency 

(for social workers and police officials) 

Private Pilot Ground Course 
(for all interested persons) 

Reading Techniques 

(for employees of General Electric­
Morrison, Illinois) 

In-Service Seminar 
(for Shop Foremen of Frantz 

Manufacturing - Sterling, Illinois) 

30 75 hrs 12 

15 45 28 

15 45 59 

15 40 25 

15 30 18 

6 12 20 

A significant part of continuing education is the evening division credit 

program. The courses meet the same standards, follow the same course 

outlines, use the same tests and are taught by Sauk Valley staff members. 

Over 300 adults are participating in these transfer oriented courses. 

Some of the more popular classes these adults are taking are: Business 

Law, Philosophy, Rhetoric and Composition, Calculus and Psychology. 

Many of these adults are working toward a degree or for transfer credit. 

12 



THE FACULTY 

The teaching faculty of Sauk Valley CoHege for the 1967-68 school year 
has numbered 46 full-time· instructors and 13 part-time instructors. Or­
ganizationally, instructional faculty· members are as signed to . one of six 
divisions, Agriculture, Business, Humanities, Science-Mathematics -Health 
Occupations, Social Science, and Industrial and Engineering Related. Each 
division is headed .by a, chairman, who reports directly to the Dean of In­
struction, and teaches one or more classes each semestel'I . .  The following 
tables give distributions by academic rank, earned degrees, and salaries, 
as of the 1967-1968 acade�ic year: 

TABLE I - FACULTY DISTRIBUTION BY RANK 

Full-time Part-time Total 
Professor l 3 
Associate Professor 4 l 

Assistant Professor 22 4 
Instructor 16 5 
Assistant Instructor 3 

Total 46 13 

TABLE II - HIGHEST EARNED DEGREE BY RANK 

Professor 
Associate Professor
Assistant Professor 
Instructor 

Total 

Bachelor 
F. .P. 

2 
6 
8 

5 
5 

·Master 
. F . .  P. 

l 

4 
23 

0 
38 

4 

4 

TABLE III - TOTAL FACULTY EARNED DEGREE 

Doctorate 4 = 6. 8% 
Master 42 = 71. 2% 
 Bachelor 13 = 22. 0% 

. 100. 0% 

4 
5 

26 
21 

3 
59 

Doctorate 
F; P . 

3 

1 

0 4 

TAB.LE IV - SALARiES BY ACADEMIC RANK �· FULL TIME 
(Based on Academic Year) 

Minimum 
Median 
Maximum

13 

Professor 
$12,390 
�12,309 
$12., 300 

Associate Assistant 
Professor 

$10., 300 
$10, 780 
 $11,200 

Professor 
$ 7,900 
$ 9,070 
$10,000 

·Instructor 
$6,400 
$7, 165 
$8, 000 

Assistant 
Instructor 

$5, 900 
$5, 933 
$6,000 



LIBRARY - INSTRUCTIONAL MATER IALS CENT:ER 

When the Instructional Materials- Center an_d Li:b,raryServices-were 
first activated at Sauk Valley College on June 1, t%6, not a book, 
magazine, newspaper, nor,.,any semblance of reference materials was 
on hand. Three and one-half months later, when the College opened, 
m0re than 3, 000 items had been received, catalogued and shelved .. By 
the end of the 1966 calendar year, these holdings had grown to 6, 000. 

During the 196 7 calendar year, this number of holdings had doubled, 
and when the College opens this fall, nearly 18, 000 volumes will be 
available to students. 

Seven daily newspapers are received in the· Library: The Dixon 
Telegraph, The Sterling Gazette,. The Rockford- Morning Star, The 
Chicago DailyN ews, The Chicago Tribune, The Christian Science M0n­
itor, and The. Wall: Street Journal. In addition to these, there is a 
subscription to the Sunday edition of the New York Times. Approxi-

.. mately· 250 magazines and periodicals covering all disciplines are re­
ceived with special emphasis on those indexed in the Reader's Guide. 
103 magazines are available on micro-film with some going back as 
much as five years. 

From 40 to 60 books were charged out daily during the past academic 
year. This is in addition to the use of books, reference materials and 
magazines in the Library and, therefore, not tabulated. Most of the 
books chc;.rged out were in the fields of Humanities and Social Studies. 

From the outset all accessions were catalogued on the Library of 
Congress system, to which system most libraries are now converting. 

Classification of the library materials at Sauk Valley fall, generally, 
into the following categories: 

Humanities 
Social Science 
Education 
The Arts 
Science and Mathematics 
Agriculture 
Technology 
Reference Materials 

PERCENT 
'40 

30 

3 
2 

13 
2 

3 
7 

14 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
FINAL JUNE 1968 

Funds Invested 
US Treasury Bills-from Harris Trust & Savings 
US Treasury Bills-from Harris Trust & Savings 
US Treasury Bills-from Harris Trust & Savings 
US Treasury Bills-from Rock Falls National Bank 
us Treasury Bills-fr<>m Rock Falls National Bank 
US Treasury Bills-from Rock Falls National Ba�k 
US Treasury Bills-from Rock Falls National Bank 

 Total Funds 

Bond and Interest Fund 
Balance on hand June 1, 1968 
Receipts: Taxes 
Total 
Disbursements 
Balance on hand June 30, 1968 

158,,607043 

 & Construction Fund-Harris Trust & Savings 
·Balance on hand June 1, 1968 

Receipts: US TV'eas Bills 196,312.75 

Total 
D1sbursenents 

Interest 32687�25 

Total bBlance on hand June 309 1968 

Site & ConstPuction Fund-Dixon National 
Baliiice on hana June 1, 1968 
Receipts: Int on treas bills 

Diff. in Treas Bills 
Re-invested 

Total 
Disbursements 

Other income 

Balance on hand June 30, 1968 

Cash balance 
Outstanding checks 
True cash balance 

Bank 

195.42 

252.,08 
121p642 .. 07 

(7-5-68) 
(7-25-68) 
(9-5-68) 
(9-5-68) 
(8-1-68) 
(7-31-68) 
(6-13-68) 

Site & Const Fund 197,370.00 
Site & Const Fund 49,591.32 
Site & Const Fund 177,429.60 
Educational Fund 49,296000 
Site & Const fund 9,759040 
Site & Const Fund 49,552.50 
Bond & Interest Fund 43,918.00 

576,916 .. 82 

124,262.87 
158,607.43 
282,870 .. �o 
120,617.38 
162,252.92 

4,401004 

200,000000 
204,ioioo4 
192,429060 

11,97L44 

142.88 

122;089.57 
122,232.45 

55,082054 
67,149.91 



fina�cfal report for June 1968 (final) con•t 

su1LOING FUND 
Balance on hand June l, 1968 
Receipts: US Treas Bills 

Interest 
Taxes 
Loan from Bookstore 
Other income 

Total 
Disbursements 
Balance on hand June 30, 1968 

Cash balance 
OUtstandi�g checks 
True cash balance 

�DUCATIONAL FUND 
!la1ance on ha�d June lo 1968 
R�cei pts; Other income 

T;uces 

, 
Total 
Disbursements 

US Treas Bills 
InteY"est 

Vo1d cks #2003�2714,2309 
Ba.lance on hilrid June 30. 1968 

Cash balance 
Outstanding checks 
True cash balance 

29ri716.67 
283.33 

59,466.39 
25,000.00 

1,140.62 

41,861.40 
237,956.75 

49,800.56 
199.44 

110178.99 

115,607 .. 01 
1"26.711.oO" 

11 506.29 
us:21u.71 

329g8l8ol5 
452,92� .. 46 
170,324008 
282,5§9.38 

155.00 
2820754.38 



EDUCATIONAL FUND The fo11at11ng invoices are charged to the 1967-68 fiscal year 

ADDRESSOGRAPH' MULTIGRAPH CORP . ' . SUPPLIES 
'MERICAf\f A'Ss'oc·. COLLEGE ADM. 

. ''... . COUNSELORS ...... •"MEMBERSHIP 
At.ER'ICAN As·soc.' JR�. COLLEGES . . , .·SUPPLIES 
MERI CAN. COLLEGE TESilNQ PROGRAM 'SJPPLIES 
Mittfl CAN .STANDARD .. ' . 'SUPPL JES 
ANN ARB()Ff 'INS'rRUWfNT WORKS ... SUPPLIES 
RICHARD W ARNETT . . , SUPPLIES 
ARROW BU$.INESS. SYSTEMS . . ' SUPPLIES . 
FLORENCE. BERTSCH . . . . TRAVEL't)(PENSES 
BLANKENBERG. 'STUDIO . . ... bOMM°ENCElENT EXP. 
A'.t·. eoooti' & SONS . . . .· ;SUPPL I ES ' 
'J.L· •. BONNEL Wti...O'ING SERVICE , SUPPL.I ES 
NOAH BUNCH . TRAVE·L· EXPENSES 
COOPERATIVE' TEST tflVISION SUPPLIES 
THE' DAJLY GAZETTE 'AOVERll'SEflENTS 
THE DAI LY GAZETTE LEGAL AD 
DIX.ON EVENING. TELEGRAPH .. 'ADVE'f-tTISEWENTS 
DIXON EVE"N'ING TELEGRAPH ... .ADVERTISEMENT 
OU'ART Ft LM LABS I NC SUPPL 1 ES 
E·ouc'AT t'ONAL" 'AUD l'O VISUAL SUPPL I ES 
ROBER'T EDISON .· . TRAVEL EXPENSES 
EDUCATIONAL MANAGEtvENT CONSULT. SERVICES 

tALD H I'll COUNTRY CLUB . . . LUNCHEONS 
ADELAIDE FRITZ TRAVEL EXPENSES 
Gll\J'OER·s HOSPITAL SUPPLY SUPPLIES 
HARCOUftT BRACE: I: WORLD SUPPLIES 
HASKELLS 

' . . SUPPLIES 
HARR t ET HASTINGS SUPPLIES 
ANNE' "HORTON EXPENSES 
fGN'ITION .MFG' 'INSTITUTE SUPPLIES 
INTE'RNAitONAL BUSINESS MACHINE'S · . . SUPPLIES 
IN'T£'R'N'ATl'ONAL BUSINESS MACHINES .. 'TRANSP. CHARGES 
INTE'RNATi.ONAL .,BUSINESS MACHINES . 'SUPPLIES 
INTERNATIONAL ·euSINtSS MACHINES ' . SUP'PLiE'S a: SERVICE 
JO\jRNAL' OF' BUSf NESS E'rJUCATION ...... SUPPLIES 
EL'fVER KUHN . Tf(AVE't EXPENSES 
LEROUX JEWELRY SIGNS 
1-Hi'RARY 'of' C'ONGRESS BOOKS 
LINC'OLN LODGE MO.TEL ROOM 
CAROL L iNTON TRiW'tL E'XPENSES 
LOGAN PR I NT I NG PR I N'TED FOLDERS 
OAVlD LOVEKIN 'SUPPLIES 
LUNDGRENS AUDIO ViSUAL SUPPLIES 
LYON HE AA-Y SUPPLIES 
MCGRAW. H'tlL BOOK CO BOOKS 
c.r· . . MCGINT'r OFF .ICE' MACHiNES" SUPPLIES 
MCGRAW H'I LL BOOK CO 

, . . 
BOOK 

Aff H'I LL' BOOK CO : : . '. . , TIV�NSlP#\RENCIES 
\ � RLO . TRAVE EXPENSES 

�IOOlE STATES ASSOC OF COLLEGES . 
& SEC. SCHOOLS SJPPLIES 

2.9 1 5  

2.916 
2.917 
2.918 
2.919 
2.920 
2.921 
2.922 
2.923 
2,924 
2.92 5 
2.926 
2,927 
2,928 
2.929 
2.930 
2.931 
2.932 
z.93,3 
2.934 
2.935 

2,936 
2.937 
2,938 
2,939 
2,940 
2.941 
2.942 
2.943 
2.944 
2,945 
2.946 
2.947 
2,948 
2.949 
2.950 
2.951 
2.952 
2.953§ 
2.953 
2,956 
2,957 
2.958 
2,959 
2.960 

2. 9b :1 
2. 962 

2.963 
2,964 

2965 

* Check §2954 VOID 

182.96 

1 oo.oo 
1.12 

3.50 
62.90 

295.50 
1 28.24 

26.25 
15.80 
90.00 
23.00 

7.57 
62.52 
22.63 
92.16 
16.00 
57.60 

4.86 
395.62 

30.40 
91.00 

278.08 
46.95 
49.73 

123.19 
1 7.24 
98.18 

lt.36 
11..55 

3.75 
.50 

35.67 
90.40 
58.65 

9.00 
50.56 

6.9o 
190.78 

14.42 
13.90 

1.020.00 
26.21 

218.90 
4.80 

4 1 .00 
4.50 
7.10 

175.60 
12.30 

5.00 



Educational Fund for June 1968 final report con't 
The fol1�1ing invoices are charged to the 1967-68 fiscal year 

1M1 LlE R PU.Bl I Si-fl NEG CO 
ROBERT MOORE 
1WTUAL EbUCATtbNAL AIDS 
IROB�RT NASH . 
iNA'1'10NAL LEAGUE t:Oi'.f NURSING 
jLA VIE 
LA LUZ 
[NE:ws· SENTINEL PUBLISHERS 
1NURS I Ntl OUTLOOK 
:p. s· •. OSBORN 
CONN.IE. PETERSON 
YHe PROPHETSTOWN ECHO 
£LPvER RICE 
BENTLY

' 

ROB I SON 
B�NTLV' .ROBISON . 
ROSE o·a SCOUNT RECORD STORES 
SVC BOOKSTORE 
SEARS ROEBUCK & CO. 
MttHAEL SEGU1N 
Br· StiAW.PRINTING CO 
:sTE�LtNG BUSINE's's MACHINES 
:s·rANDARD REGISTER 

ISTf:RL.b��t��leit�NgoL I SEUM .. 
r�t>' MOTORS SERV I CE 

. 

lUN i VE RS I TY' Ml CROF t LMS 
iMARtLYN VINSON 
,fVAl TON MUS.I 0 CORP. 
iL .• J .• WELCH co. 
.JOHN WILEY & SONS 
1WDtN 
,WJVM 
WSOR 
!:<ER.OX CORPORATION 
VOID 
PAULINE HOWE 
EDWARD SABOL 
SVC PETTY CASH FUND 
SVC I �REST FUND 

SVC Payroll fund 

. BOOK. 
TRAVEL EXPENSES 
SUPPLIES 

.. TRAVE:'t.. EXPENSES 
SUPPLIES 

. 

SUPPL IES 
SUPPLIES 

. .ADVERT.I SE WENT 
ADVERT.I SEMENT 

. TRAVtl EXPENSES 
. . 

TRAVEL EXPENSES 
.. . 

ADVER·T·1 SEb/£NT 
. TRAVEL EXPENSES 

. 

' . TRAVEL EXPENSES 
TRAV£l EXPENSES 

, , SUPPLIES 
. SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 
. TRAVE:l EXPENSES 
LEGAL AD 

.. SUPPLIES 
.. 

SUPPL I ES 
RENTAL OF CHAIRS 

.. 

TRAVEL' EXPENSES 
·' ·soPPL I ES 

.. SUPPltES 
fRAVEL EXPENSES 

. SUPPLIES 
TRE'AS.. BOND 
BOOK 

· . . 'AOV'ERT I SEMENT 
ADVERTISEMENT 
ADVE'RTt SEMENT 
SUPPLIES 

, VOID 
SALARY 

. 'MlSC. EXPENDITURES 

. 

MISC .. EXPENSES 
MISC. EXPENSES 

Total Educational Fund 

2,966 
2.967 
2,968 
2,969 
2.970 
2,971 
2.972 
2.973 
2.974 
2,975 
2.976 
2.977 
2/)7 8 
2,979 
2.980 
2.981 
2.982 
2.983 
2,984 
2.985 
2.986 
2,987 
2,988 
2.989 
2,990 
2,991 
2,992 
2.993 
2.994 
2,995 
2,996 
2.,997 
2,998 
2,999 
3.000 
3,001 
3.002 
3,003 
3.004 

2913 

10.00 
1 30.00 

3.18 
63.20 

8.25 
2.35 
2.35 

38.40 
11.00 

5.25 
16.20 
27.30 

283.66 
19.00 
17.20 

205.98 
7.82 

41.27 
58.80 
14.00 

228.75 
89.99 

139.95 
528.00 
153.50 

36.75 
23.40 
10.15 

730.00 
10.12 
35.00 
38.50 
38.50 
94.32 

.oo 
25.00 

150.00 
30.0b 

-- 1.215.66 

8.871.71T 

3,644 .. 10 
120515 .. 81 



BUILDING FUND The following invoices are charged to the 1967-68 fiscal year 

fRAL TELEPH.ONE co. SERVICE 
OF ROCK FALLS UTILITY SERVICE 

T TO COAST STORES 'SUPPLIES 
Om..MONWEALTH EDI SON CO SERVI CE 
DAWSONS SOF'T WATER SERVICE 
tNGEL'ELECTRIC LABOR &'MATERIAL 
EDUC AT I ()t·iAL FUND . RENT AL 
FA 1 ·RF AX HARDWARE . " . SUPPL t ES 
HOPKINS. ROAD EQUIPrvENT .... EqU IPMENT 
HURDLE HARDWARE ' ' ' s·UPPLIES 
llLINOIS' BELL. TELEPHONE CO ' .. : SERVICE 
<tLLMER MoTOR. SALE$ ' iii SERV • . . . . .  SUPPLIES 
(tLLME:R. MOTOR SA�E$' I, SERV. 

. ... E:'QUIPf\£NT 
\IOR'rHERN. ill .• " GAS CO 

, . ' 
'SERVICE 

�ORTH s10£ . . LuWllE:R co·. · · · · suPPL1Es 
SEAR�· ROEBUCK & CO. . ... 'SUPPLIES 
L.EON SHORT tc SONS .... "SUPPLIES 
St'R.INGf''tELb: ELECY'R'tc· SUPPLY .... '.SUPPLIES 
STERL't NG' F�ARM & FLEET . . . . . ·s\JPPL t ES 
STERLING. MY£Rs· FORO SALES . . SUPPLIES 
STERL'H·JQ. R�PUR'lf:' .. ICATION . , .. SERVICE 
SVC PETT'f CASH FUND SUPPLIES 
svc· 'IMPREST FUND . ' . SUPPL1ES 

540 
541 
542 
543 
544 
545 
546 
547 
548 
549 
550 
551 
552 
553 
554 
555 
556 
557 
558 
559 
560 
561 
562 

14.71 
208.16 

40.92 
43.41 
20.00 

159.37 
1,464.00 

17.50 
1.214.75 

26.30 
34.99 
�9.17 

120.00 
102.23 

82.32 
37.58 
46.75 

207.50 
10.10 
25.63 
81.23 

7.73 
5.28 

4,619.63 T 



SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

�  following invoices are charged to the 1967-68 fiscal year 

!\DOLPH BUtHLER I NC. 
�NERAL ·a1 OLOGICAL SUPPLY 
�E.WLETT. PACKARD CO 
�o·u·sroN INSTRUMENT 

.B�M. 
DRODUCltON ENG. CO. 

.P. RfEGER CO • .  
lfABER. 'ELECTRON I OS 
IVAVETEK 

e:·qu I PMENT 
EQUIPMENT 
�QUtPMENT 
E.�UIPMENT 
EQUIPMENT 
E.QUIPMENT 
EQUIPMENT 
EQUIPMENT 
.EQUIPMENT 

Void ck #10 to Qmn1 Lab Incorpo in the amount of $1,000.00 

47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 

Omni Lab Incorp. --------to replace above void ck--------ck#56------amt $1,000oOO 

IMPREST FUND 

eedi-Print & Duplicating 
e Assocation of College Admiss. 
soc. Of College Admiss. Counc. 

Northern Illo University 
Northern Ill. University 
Western Behavioral Seo Institute 
Edward Sabo 1 
Nels Anderson 
Robert Nash 
University of Wy�ing 
Postmas�r 
Milburn ·tn.c. 
Cars�n$eP Freig�t Lines, Inc 
Edu��tional T�ting Service 
EdW•rd Sabo 1 . 
Phil Fischbach 
Robert Rippeofl 

1,220.94 
- 9.00 

1,sos .. 06 
3.020.00 

expenditures 
Void check f/163 
n in fund 
Total of fund 

Supplies 
Maps 
Handbooks 
Conference fees 
Conference.1:fees 
Institute fees 
May travel expenses 
Interview expenses 
Travel expenses 
Housing 
Deposit for postage due 
Freisjt charges 
Freight Charges 
Booklets 
June travel expenses 
Services 
Servi cies 

289 
290 
291 

292 
293 
294 
295 
296 
297 
298 
299 
300 
301 
302 
303 
304 
305 

9. 725.00 
458.20 

6. 7 72.83 
1.51 o.oo 

334.00 
7,290.35 
1.735.00 

6 7 6.40 
3.836.00 

32.337.78T 

4.40 
4.00 

l5o00 
14.50 

6.00 
285.00 
428.50 
113.40 

12.00 
1.22 

25.00 
5.20 
5.28 
4.80 

214.94 
43.70 
38.00 

1,220.94 



ASSETS 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE 

Year Ended 6-30-68 

BALANCE SHEET 

• • • • • • • • 0$ 
. . . . . . . . . 
• • • • • • • • • 

14,136.52 
3,043.44 

17,102.69 

Cash in Bank • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Accounts Receivable • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Inventory 6-30-68 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Petty Cash • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • __ _.1 ... 0 ... 0 ........ 0 ..... 0 

TOTAL ASSETS • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • • • • 0 • ·• 34,382.65 

LIABILITIES AND NET WORTH 

Accounts Payable • • • • • 

Fund Equity • • • • • • • • 

Net Profit • • • • 

• • 0 • 

. . . . 
. . . . . . . . 
• $ 951.61

s,006.33 

. . . . . . . . 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET WORTH . . .• . • • • • • 0 • • • • • 

SALES 

PROFI T AND LO S S  

Textbook Sales • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  $ 54»112.03 
Supplies Sales • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8,726.11 

$25,424.71 

8>957.94 

$34,382.65 

Sales Tax Collected • • • • • • • • • • • 3 ,111.53 

GROSS SALES • • • . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . • •  0 • • • •  $65,949.67 

LESS COST OF SALES: 

Beginning ;rnventory • • • • • . • .$ 8,073.99 
Textbcoks furchased • 0 • • • • • • 49,735.44 
Supplies Purchased • .. • . • • . • • 7,874.23 

. 

AVAILABLE FOR SALES • • • 0 • .. • .$ 65,683.66 
Less Ending Inven�ory • • • . • . • 171102.69 

COST OF SALES • � • • • O • • • • o • • • o • • • • • o o • • 

GROSS PROFIT ON SALES • 

LESS OVERHEAD EXPENSES: 

• • . . . • • • • • • • 

Over and Under • • • • • • • • • • .$ 
Transµortation • • • • • • • • • 

Salaries and Wages • • • • • • • • .. · •  

Supplies Expense • • • • • • • • • • 

Tra,,.el • • • • • • • o • • • • • • • 

Othe?. E�pense • • • • • • • • 

Sales Tax Paid • • • • • • • • • • • 

0 • . . 

21.39 
1,378.68 
4,061.27 

547.15 
40.35 

299.75 
3,013.78 

TOTAL EXPENSES • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

NET PROFIT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . 

. . 

. .. . $17,368.70 

9,362.37 

• • • • • •  $ a,006.33 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE STUDENT LOAN FUND 

Period Ended 6-30-68 

B A L A N C_E S H E Jf T 

ASSETS 

Cash in Bank . . . 

Notes Receivable • . . 

" . . 

• • • 

... . . . . 

• • • • • 

• • • • • • • • • $ 1,0l4oS8 

• • • • • • • • • • •  1,675.00 

LIABILITIES AND NET WORTH 

Fund Eq1Ji ty . � . . . . . . . 

Net Loes . . ..  e • • . . . .. . 

. . . 

. . 

• • • • • • • • • • • 

. . . . . . 

p R 0 Ll_T __ A_N_D __ L_o_s_s 

INCOME 

Interest Income " . . . . . . . • $ 77�99 

Contribution Income • • • ... . . 10.00 

1 2aJ>89.58 

• $ 2p701.59 

. t - 12.0l) 

!. 2l!689.58 

$ 87.99 

Bad D®bts • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  � • • • • • • •  ( - 100.QQ}_ 

NET LOSS • • .. • o • o o • .. • • .. • • • • • • • • • • $ (__;· 12-::Q.!) 



ASSETS 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

OFFICE OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 

Am! 

WORK STUDY FUND 

Year Ended 6-30-68 

BALANC E SHEET 

Cash in Bank e • • • • •  o • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  $ 39,361.;!2, 

LIABILITIES AND NET WOR'l"H 

Office of Eccmomic Opportunity • • •  (OE-77-23-9190) • • • • $ 7p240.00 

Work Study Funds . .. . . . .  o • • •  (OE-38-23-9190).. .. .. • �}..2121.1! 

$ 399361.� 



Fund 

Application Fee 
Canteen Service Income 
Comprehensive Fee Income 
Athletic Income 
Drama Income 
Student Activity Income 
Student Newspaper Income 
Investment Income 
Miscellaneous Income 
Total Income 

Athletic Expense 59152. 11 

Debate Expense 1. 274. 73 

Drama Expense 1. 356. 55 

Music Expense 652. 78 

Student Activity lOn 130. l 2 

Festival of Arts 187, 90 

Sb1dent Newspaper 1. 226. 01 

Student Yearbook 3. 488. 13 

Non Bud get Expense Supplies 49 357. 54 
Non Budget Expense Equipment 2. 118 .. 57 

Student Act. Scholarships l. 000" 00 

Fund Equity Through June 30 1968 

Assets 
_ .......... ...._ _____ _ 

Investmen.ttll 

Petty Cash 

Accounts Receivable 27.� 660. 00 

Cash in Bank 

Total Assets 73�546,12 

Income 

13»800.00 

4v 231. 18 

ZSi.423.21 

548.50 

72.00 

729.95 
176.60 

534.27 

351. 55 
$ 4'5:867 .-26 

�> 30' 944. 44 
$ 14� 92Z. 82 

Liabilities 

Due Other Funds and Agency Accounts: 

.Student Tuition 
Out Dist. Charges 
Due Building 
Due Education 

Due Site� Const. 
Due Student Loan 
Child Care 

Parking 
Late Registration. 
Fund Equity: 
Thru 6-.30-67: 23, 2060 74 

Thru 6-�30=68: 14, 922. 82 

Total Liabilities and 
Net Worth 

159 836� Ov 
17�487.70 

=0= 

32.86 

=0,., 

646.41 

�-171. 55 

1. 4450 14 

140000 

38�129.56 



STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND 

June, 1968 

 
Balance on Hand May 31, 1968 
June Receipts 

Total 

·nieborsemeuts: 

Ck.# Disbursements 

1657 
1658 
1659 

Bradley's Inc. - Drama - Material for play 
Putnam Photography- Newspaper - developing prints 
Student Loan Fund - Student Activities - loans paid; Hoeg, 

Smith, Bajema, SWegle, Rountree, Johnson 
1660 
1661 
1662 

Thomeway Lines, Inc. - Athletics - Limousine for track meets 
void 
F.A. Voda - Student Activities - Fine Arts Festioal luncheon & 

mileage 
1663 Westgor M'usic Center - Student Activities - Fine Arts Festival 

-use of organ 
1664 
1665 
1666 

Twin City Travel - Nau-Budgeted - Teanis Team to Florida 
Sears, Roebuck & Co. - Non Budgeted - Science equipment 
Fr4nk P�lumbo - Noa Budgeted - Florida trip 

!667 
1663 
1669 
1670 
1671 

Emerald Hill Country Club - Student Activiti�s - �rem-Ball 
Cenco lnst1-uments - Non Budgeted - Science Equipment 
Site and Construction Fund - Due Sit� & Const. - May 
Sauk Valley Building Fund - Due Building - May 
Sauk Valley Educational Fund - Due Educational - Msy 

1672 American Yearbook Co. - Yearbook - J!inal bill 
1673 Sauk Valley College Payroll Fund - Child Ct.lre - Salaries 
1674 Allan Frain - Tuition refund 
1675 Jerri Ann BJa ckert - Tuition refund 
1676 H. Virginia Jableasky 'ia:iticm refund V01D 
1677 Mary A. Jordan - Tuition refund 
1678 Larry Prindaville - Tuition refund 
1679 Mrs. Imogene Spmngler - iuition refund 

-!68,,;;0-----l!G .... lMe"Fftr-ilJe®tberw��ci- Vt' I[) 
1681 Marvin Ayres - 'l\Rition refund 
1682 Nina Brown - Tuition r�fund 
1683 Ava K. Clark - Tuition refund 
1684 Charles Jeanblmnc - Tuition refund 
1685 DuWayne Ottens - '!Uition refund 
1686 Glen Sharp - Tuition refuwi 
1687 Carol Seydel - Tuition r�fund 
1688 Mary McGinn - 'l\llition refund 
1689 Thomas Lessner ·· tuition refund 
1690 Richard Walker - Tuition refund 
.1691 Carla Covert - Tuition refund 

$ 39,032.09 
67,315.07 

i 106,347.16 

Amount 

$ 14.30 
26.50 

433.40 
170.00 

S.80 

ss.oo 
390.00 

53.27 
7.79 

193.SO 
159.00 

6, 731.07 
120.00 

20.761.45 
3,088.74 

73.00 
30.00 
30.00 
38.98 
10.00 
30.00 
30.00 

�.ee 
30.00 
30.00 
40.08 
40.00 
30.00 
10.00 
30.00 
30.00 
30.00 
30100 
30.00 



j92 
1693 
1694 
1695 
1691 
1697 
1698 
169
1700
1701 
1702 
i703 
1704 
170S 
1706 
1707 
1705 
1709 
1710 
1711 
1712 
1713 
1714 
1715 
1716 

if17 
718 

1719 
1720 
1721 
1722 
1723 
1724 
1725 
1726 
1727 
1728 
1729 
1730 
1731 
1732 
1733 
1734 
1735 
1736 

Esther Reyiiolds 0 Tuition rei"tmd 
Betty Fer�ia ··Tttttielh r&fuad 
Suilllm Fi?:rris - '1'td.t:lon refund 
Mrso Roberta Bauer • Tuition refund 
Gmylord Brothers M Nol.t Jkulgeted - IDo cards 
Jo&n J�rcb 9 '!Uition refund, ccurse caacellcd 
Student l'.JMn Ftm.d - Saudi'!ttt loan repayment: - 1'ioy 
Harlalw Dept,, Store .. B� .. matad.a1 for ploy 
Mrs .. Beverly Besms - Ttli.tion refumt 
M:ra � Rooaary A,�ime1· - Tuition rofu�d 
JcmG!o c., Dnrke - 'lui�imi reftmd 
Jame Cooper .. TuU:ion reftmd 
Janice Gerdes - Tuition refa.nd 
Arllf!ftfl Heath - Tuition refund 
Teresa Koster • Tuition �efawl 
Glewa Sh.'!l.rp - Tczttin refund 
Eat'beriue Bav!it20 - 'J.Uitien refund 
Jam Schuttler - 'l'oit:ioa refund 
Corry Winters - 1Uitt0& refund 
SVC Student Loan Fund - Loan repayment - DavispWhaley 
Mrs. Alice Virltus - Tuition refund 
Smdent Loan Fund - Loan repayment - Bechdolt Dowd 
Owens Sport Shop - Athletics - Track supplies 
Welch Scientific Co. - Non Budgeted - Science supplies 
Larry Pri·ndaville - Application Fee Refund 
Mrs. Amy Ripple - Tuition Refund 
Michael McLeod - Tuition refund 
William Sturgeon - Tuition refund 
Mrs. Lourdes Remrey - Tuition refund 
Rock River Sports Sl1op - Athletics 
Earl F. Slagle & Son 9 Inc. - Drama 
Building Fund - 103 Accounts Receivable 
Educational Fund - Due Eduactional 
Building Fund - Due Building 
Seymore Krteiel - Tuitioit refund 
Harold Ramon - Tuition refund 
Nancy Gebhardt - Tuition refund 
Mrs. Mary McNee - Tuition refund 
David Dixo'ft - Tuition ref 
Marjorie Olson - Tuition refund 
Void 

���!hst<teJ L��f..�� ;
·PUtiiaW�notogra.phy - Newspaper 
Barry Johnson - Student Activity 
Sterling Business Maehines - Non-Budgeted 

Total 

. ..
... .

. ..- .

4.0oOO 
30,,0() 
�o,,oo 
;22.,50 
84()95 
3�LOO 

1.03000 
88Q77 
22.,50 
30»00 
30�00 
22.,,50 
22"50 
30.,oo 
10"00 
30.,00 
22050 
10"00 
30,,00 

152.30 
20.00 

129.00 
308.50 

63.67 
10.00 
15.00 
22.50 
15.00 
15.00 

9.95 
28.00 

25,000.00 
308.55 
102.00 

15.00 
15.00 
15.00 
15.00 
15. 00 
30.00 

1.70 
2.20 

68.68 
651.95 

$60,461.04 

$45,886.12 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 



VALLEY COLLEGE EXPENSE REPORT JUNE 1968 

Description of accounts 

DUCATIONAL FUND 

501.11 o".oo AOMI N SALARIES-GENERAL ADMI N 

501.12 o.oo ADMIN SALARIES ... BUSINESS DEPT 
501.130.00 ADMI N SALARIES-.STUOENT SERVICES 
501.150.00 WORK STUDY SALARIES=FEDERAL 
50 1.15 1.00 WORK STLCY SALARIES-STATE 
501.15 2.00 AOMIN SALARIES�STUOENTS 
50 1.2 0 0 .00 ADMI N CONT SERVI CE S 
501.301.00 ADMIN SUPPLIES ... OFFICE OF PRESIDENT 
so 1.302.00 ADMIN SUPPLIE�DEAN OF STUDENT SERV 
501,3 03.00 ADMIN SUPPLIES-DEAN OF IN STRUCTION 
501,304.00 AOMI N SUPPL I ES-BUS !NESS AFF Al RS 
501.305.00 AOMIN SUPPLIES-PLANNING & DEVELOPMT 
501.306.00 ADMIN SUPPLIES-PUBLIC RELATIONS 
50_1,3 0 7 .oo AOMIN SUPPLIES-WORK ROOM 
501.71 o.oo ADMIN TRAVEL-BOARD OF EDUCATION 
501.72 o.oo AOMIN TRAVEL-OFFICE OF PRESIDENT 
501. 73 o.oo ADMIN TRAVEL-DEAN OF INSTRUCTION 
501.7 4 o.oo ADMIN TRAVEL�STUDENT SERVICES 
501.750.00 ADMIN TRAVEL-BUSINESS SERVICES 
501. 76 o.oo ADMIN TRAVEL-PLANNING & OEVELPMT 
501.770.00 ADMIN TRAVEL=PUBLIC RELATIONS 
501.901.00 AOMIN OTHER-ADVERTISING 
501,902.00 ADMIN OTHER-ASSOC tJEMBERSHIPS 

03.00 ADMIN OT.HER=BOARD OF EDUCATION 
04.00 ADMIN OTHER-POSTAGE 

501,905 .00 . AOMIN OTHER-PROSPECT! VE EMPLOYEES 
501.909.00 ADMIN OTHER=-MI SC 
501.91 o.oo ADMIN OTHER�COMMENCEMENT EXPENSE 

Total 
Expenditures 

13 3,7 79.49 
26.61 7.96 
66.5 0 7.39 
3 4.6 95 .21 

6,881.1.59 

362.5 3 
19. 819.15 

1.672.74 
7.2 4 3.07 

57LL32 
5. 9 41.50 
1.139.74 
4,12 8.76 
1.7 82.07 

5 90.13 
5.5 10.13 
1.5 54.23 
3.961.C2 

92 0.93 
1. 111.26 

92.42 
1.2 9 t.56 

1.103.90 
1.0 4 2.17 
4.5 29.04 
2.7 33.49 
2.822. 60 
?.064.35 

To Date 

13 3. 779.49 
26.617.96 
6 6.5 0 7.39 
3 4,6 95 .21 

6.884.51 

362.53 
1 'l.819.15 

1.6 72.74 
7,2 4 3.07 

5 7 4.32 
5,941.50 
1.139.74 
4.128.76 
1.7 8 2 .07 

5 90.13 
5 .510.13 
1,5 5 4.23 
3.961.02 

920.93 
1 .1 11.26 

9?..42 
1.2 9 t.56 
1 .103.90 
1.04 2.17 
4.529 ,04 . 
7. 7 33.41 
2.8 22.60 
2.064.35 

TOTAL CHARGES 

Previous Mo. 
To Date This Mo. 

12 7.4 b 2 .12 11.31 7.37 
2 4.173.32 2.J.t4 4.64 
60.6 8 4.03 5,8 2 3.36 
31.3 05.85 3.3 8 9.36 

5.108.64 1.7 7 5.95 
36 2.5 3 .oo 

1Y,7 61.17 57.93 
1.5 45.03 12 7.71 
b,603.20 6 3 9.87 

5 65 .15 9.17 
5,033.98 907.52 
1.121 .64 1 s.10 
4,06 3.15 6 5.61 
1,539.23 24 2.84 

565.13 2 5.00 
5,3 6 0.13 15 o.oo 
1.3 94.01 160.22 
3.5 41.37 419. 65 

872.95 4 7.98 
1.020.16 91.10 

92.42 .oo 
1.175.5 6 116.00 
1.0 9 a.9o 5 .0 0 
1.0 4 2.17 .oo 
3.5 3 7 .oo 9 92 .04 
2.349.22 384.27 

. 2.702.82 11 9.78 
2.064.35 

BALANCES 

Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

148.8 80 .00 
26.825.00 
6 4.0 2 o.oo 

1 2.6 oo.oo 
2000.00 
6.9 70.00 

5 00.00 
0.0 0 0.10 
1.150.00 
b.65 0.00 
2.000.00 
1.0 0 o.oo 
5.000.00 
1,5 0 o.oo 
4,35 0.00 
1,4 5 o.oo 
1.5 0 o.oo 

300.00 
2.1 oo.oo 
2.700 .00 
1.500.00 
3.800.00 
3.500.00 
3.000.00 

1 5.100.51 
207.04 

2.4 8 7.39 :R 

3 4,6 95.21 �g 
6.8 8 4.59 ::g 

3 6 2 .53 G.B 
7.219.15 r.3 

327.26 
273.07 rn 

74.32 � 
58.60 
l 0.26 

2,5 21.24 
21 7.93 
4 09.87 
5 10.13 CR 

5 4.23 CR 

38 8.98 
5 2 9.07 
388.74 
207.58 
808. 44 

. 1.5 96.10 
45 7.83 
729.04 � 
7 66.51 
177.40 

2,064.35 CR 

1 5.100.51 
207.04 

2.4 8 7.39 CR 

3 4,6 9 5.21 CR 

b,8 8 4.59 CR 

36 2.53 CR 

7,21 9.15 CR 

327.26 
2 7 3.07 CR 

7 4.32 CR 

58.60 
10.26 

2.5 21.24 
21 7.93 
4 0 9.87 
510.13 CR 

54.23 CR 

388.98 
52 9.07 
38 8.74 
207.58 
808.44 

1.5 9 6.10 
4 5 7.83. 
729.04 CR 

7 66.51 
1 77.40 

2. 06 4.35 CR 



Total 
Description of accounts Expenditures To Date 

 Educational Fund con' t 

2.150.00 INST SALARIES=TEACHERS 43�.087.93 435.087.93 

50 2.16 o.oo INST SALARIESc-PART TIME & OVERLD 3 3.925.00 3 3.9 25.00 
50 2.1 7 o.oo INST SALARIES=OTHER INST 10336.21 10.3 36.21 
50 2.18 o.oo INST SALARIES-LIBRARY 40.4 97.46 40.497.46 

50 2.31 o.oo LIBRARY BOOKS REGULAR 3 3.3 9 4. 8 s 3 3.3 ') l •• a a 

50 2.312.00 BOOKS-BIOL SCIENCE 1.6 4 5.00 1.6 45.00 
50 2.313.00 BOOKS-ENGLISH 3.397,0CJ 3. 3  9 7 .09 
50 2.314.00 BOOKS�FOREIGN LANGUAGE 3 4 8 .63 348.63 
50 2.315 .00 BOOKS-GEOGRAPHY 453.28 4 5 3.29 
50 2.316.00 BOOKS-GOVERNMENT 305.15 3 05.15 
50 2.31 7.00 BOOKS-Ht STORY 1.18 0.39 1.1 8 0.39 
50 2.31 8 .00 BOOKS-PHYSICAL SCIENCE 1.359.83 1.3 5 9.83 
50 2.319 .00 BOOKS=SOCIAL SCIENCE BUS ED 9 4.98 94.93 
50 2.32 0.00 LIBRARY & AUOiO VISUAL MATERIALS 8.066.24 8.066.24 
50 2.3 91.00 INST SUPPLIES=BUSINESS 2.8 76.93 2.87 6.93 
50 2.3 9 2'.00 INST SUPPLIES-HUMANiTIES 1,18 6.69 1.186.69 
50 2.393.00 INST SUPPLtES=iNOUSTRIAL EDUCATION 14.776.79 14.7 76.79 
502.393.10 INST SUPPLIES-IND ED MACH INSTALLATiON 4.725.42 4,7 25.42 
50 2.3 9·4.00 INST SUPPLIES-MATH SCIENCE 6,346.43 6,3 4 6.43 
50 2.3 9 5.00 INST SUPPL I ES-SOC I AL STUDIES 686.01 6 8 6.01 
50 2.3 96.00 INST SUPPLIES-PHYSICAL EDUCATION 956.64 956.64 
50 2.397 .oo INST SUPPLIES-AGRICULTURE 1,8 3 2.98 1.8 3 2.93 
50 2.3 99.00 INST SUPPL IES-MU SiC 2.400.22 2.4 0 0.22 
502.710.00 INST TRAVEL�BUSINESS DEPT 512.45 512.45 

. 711.00 INST TRAVEL-HUMANITIES 950.88 950.88 
. .712 .00 INST TRAVEL=iNDUSTRIAL EDUCATION 5 70.29 5 70.29 

50 2.713.00 INST TRAVEL=MA1H SCIENCE 2,598 .26 2.5 9 8.26 
50 2.714 .00 INST TRAVEL=SOCiAL STUDIES 4 92.83 4 92.83 
50 2. 715.00 INST TRAVEL-PHYSICAL EDUCATION 282.70 2 8 2.70 
50 2. 716.00 INST TRAVEL=AGRICULTURE 1.195.18 1.19 5 .18 
50 2. 718.00 INST TRAVEL-MUSIC 212.53 212.53 
50 2.719.00 INST TRAVEL=LIBRARY 1.7 6 8 .65 1.7 6 8.65 
50 2.7 2 o.oo INST TRAVEL�DiR I NO EDUCATION 64 7.03 64 7 .03 
so 2.aoo.co TU I TI ON P A  I D 574.95 5 7 4.95 
50 4.200.00 HEALTH SUPPLIES .oo 
508.501.00 FIXED CHRGS-GROUP HEALTH & LIFE 9. 7 80.63 9, 7 8 0.63 
508.502.CO FIXED CHRGS=OTtiER 5. 7g 3.oo 5,7 9 8.00 
508.6 oo.oo RENTAL 1.4 64 .oo 1,464.00 
508.6 01.00 FIXED CHRGS-RENTAL iBM EQUIPMENT 30.204.00 30.2 04.00 

Previous Mo. 
To Date 

393.3 77.32 
33.760.00 

9,333.20 
35.062.84 
3 3.1 71.6d 

1.6 4'.3.00 
3,3 C) 7 .09 

34 8 .63 
45 3 .28 
305.15 

1.18 0.39 
1.3 5 9.83 

94.98 
7,420.17 
7.608.96 
1.129.71 

1 3.093.85 
4,769.52 
6.186.63 

6 4 7 .26 
854.79 

1.2 6 5.86 
2. 8 2 9.53 

4 73.65 
81 8 .64 
5 3  8.65 

2.196.23 
426.95 
282 .70 

1,195.18 
239.98 

1,597.95 
627 .03 
5 7 4.95 

10.795.95 
5. 7 9 s.oo 

732.00 
2 2,8 3 3.60 

This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

41. 710.66 
16 5.00 

1.0 0 3.01 
5.4 3 4.62 

223.20 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.00 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 

6 46.07 
26 3.02 

56.93 
1.6 8 2 .94 

4 4.10 CR 
15 9.80 

38.75 
101.85 
5 b 7.12 
4 2 9.31 CR 

38.80 
13 2.24 

31.64 
402.03 

65.88 
.00 
.oo 

27.45 cq 

1 70.70 
26.00 

.oo 

.oo 
1.015.32 CR 

.oo 
732.00 

7,3 70.40 

lJ 2 3. 3 6 5 .o 0 
s.000.00 

11.980.00 
39. 7 6 o.oo 
41.000.00 

7,4 0 o.oo 
2.05 o.oo 
2.250.00 

15.000.00 
5.ooo.oo 
s.000.00 

55 o.oo 
1.15 o.oo 
2.5 oo.oo 
2 .b00.00 

6 oo.oo 
1.2 0 o.oo 

880.00 
2. 900.00 

48 o.oo 
200.00 

1.5 0 o.oo 
320.00 

1.6 0 o.oo 
1.0 0 o.oo 
6.500.00 

200.00 
9. 7 oo.oo 

11.0 oo.oo 

3 5.000.00 

11.722.93 ::.s 
2 5. 9 2 5 ,QQ CR 

1,643.79 
73 7.46 G� 

7.6.05.12 
1.6 4 5.00 �3 
3, 3 <) 7 ,0 9 r.8 

348.63 c� 

4 5 3.2 3 �.3 
3 05.15 r..� 

1.18 0.39 GB 
1.3 5 9.83 CR 

94.93 � 
6 66.24 CB 
826.98 �B 

1.06 3.31 
223.21 
274.58 

1.346.43 SR 

13 6.01 �g 
193.36 
66 7.02 
19 9.7 a 

8 7.55 
24 9.12 
309.71 
301.7 4 

12.83 CB 
82.70 CR 

304.82 
107.4 7 
16 8 .65 i;g 
3 5 2 .97 

5.9 25.05 
2 oo:oo 

8 0.63 �R 

5.2 02 .oo 

1.4 6 4.00 �3 
4,796.00 

11, 7 2 2 .9 8 CR 
2 5, 9 2 5 .0 0 CR 

1.643.79 
73 7.46 CR 

7,605.12 
l,6 4 5 .00 CR 
3,3 9 7 ,0 9  CR 

3 4 3.63 CR 
4 5 3.23 CR 
305.15CR 

1.1 8 0.39 CR 
1.3 5 9.83 CR 

9 4.98 CR 
66 6.24 CR 
826 .98 CR 

1.06 3.31 
223.21 
2 7 L•.5 8 

1.346 .43 CR 
13 6.01 CR 
193.36 
66 7.02 
19 9.78 

8 7.55 
24 9.12 
309.71 
301.74 

1 2 .t33 CR 
8 2.70 CR 

304.82 
l 0 7 .4 7 
16 8.65 CR 
352.97 

5,9 25.05 
200.00 

8 0.63 CR 
5.2 02.00 
1. 4 64.00 CR 
4, 7 t) 6.00 



l� rg�.J.t.--

Description of accounts 
Total Previous Mo. 
Expenditures To Date To Date This mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

Educational Fund con't 

508.8 i o.oo FIXED CHRGS=-INT ANTIC WARRANTS .oo .oo 7.500.00 7.5 00.00 7.5 oo.oo 
509.000.0Q PROVISION .FOR CONTINGENCIES .oo .oo 7.565.00 7.565.00 7.565.00 
5 6 3.0 0 o.oo ADDITIONAL E°QUIPMENT 25.792.13 2 5,792.13 25.154.18 6 38.00 2 5.0 0 o.oo 792.18 �� 792.18 CR 

. TOTAL S .00 Tl.029,200.5g T1.02Y.200.59 T 9 3 7,6 6 2 .19 T 91,5 3 8.40 T 990. 045.10 T 3 9, 1 5 5 .4 9 CR 3 Y, 1 5 5 .4 9 CR 

BUILDING FUND 

50 6.1 oo.oo OPERATIONS-SALARIES 31.285.32 31.2 85.32 28.530.50 2.75A.82 37,4 50.00 6.164.63 6,164.63 
50 6.200.00 OPERATIONS-CONTRACTUAL SERV 1. 7 7 4.19 1,774.19 1.656.44 111.75 7,''300.00 5.525.81 5,5 25 .81 
506.300.00 OPERATIONS=SUPP L IES 9.185.34 9.1.85.34 8.086.38 1.0 9 8.96 7. 999.30 1. 1 8 6 .O 4 !-B 1,18 6,04 CR 

506.4 oo.oo OPERATIONS-HEATING 4.84 2.12 4,842.12 4,805.28 36.84 6.000.00 1.15 7.88 1.157.88 
50 6.5 i o.oo OPERATION$=WATER & SEWAGE 95.97 95.97 8?..55 1 3 .42 1.2 oo.oo 1.1 04.03 1.104.03 
�06.520.00 OP£RATIONS-ELECTRICITY 11,835.57 11.835.57 10.5 77.11 1.25 8.46 2 1 . a o o.oo �. 964.43 ':I, 964.43 
506.540.00 OPERATIONS-TELEPHONE & TELEGRAPH 7.2 8 7.87 7,28 7.87 6.557.10 73 0.77 1.000.00 287.87 2;( 2 3 7.87 CR 

50 6. 7 oo.oo OPERATIONSa-TRAVEL 45.10 45.10 36.20 - 8.90 1 oo.oo 54.90 5 4.9 0 
501.200.00 MAINT-CONT SERVI CES 2.550.83 2.550.83 2,5 4 2.88 a.oo I:>, 0 0 o.oo 6.4 4 9.12 6.4 4 9.12 
507,300.00 MAINT.;..SUPPL I ES 1.092.50 1.0 9 2.50 1.092.50 .oo 5 oo.oo 5 92.50 C!! 5 9 2.50 CR 

soaso"t.oo FIXED. CHRGS.-GROUP HEALTH & LIFE 365.14 365.14 404 .80 39.66 CR 750.00 384.86 384.86 
soa502.oo FIXED CHRGS--OTHER 3 76.00 3 76.00 3 76.00 .oo 600.00 224.00 224.00 
5 08.600.00 FIXED CHRGS-RENTAL 13.0 4 0.63 13.040.63 12.295.63 7 45 .00 13.025.00 15.63 CR 15.63 CR 

oa.aio.oo FIXED CHRGS-INT ANTIC WARRANTS .oo .oo 625.00 625.00 625.00 
6 1. 0 0 0 .o 0 SVTE ACQ I: IMP.ROVEPJLNTS 1.4 77.80 1.4 77.80 1,4 77.80 .oo 1,4 7 7 .80 C] 1,4 77.80 CR 

563, 0 00.00 ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT 11. 932.89 11. 9 32.8 9 11.932.89 .oo 90.450.00 78.517.11 7 8.51 7 .11 
590.000.00 PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES .oo .oo 3.b 85.00 3.685.00 

. .  

3.6 85 .00 

TOTALS .00 T 97,18 7.32 T 97,18 7.32 T 90.454.06 T 6,7 33.26 T 20 7,4 8 4.30 T 110.296.98 T 110.296.93T 



Total Previous Mo. 
Description of accounts Expenditures To Date To Date 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

561,0 00.00 SITE ACQ & I MPROVEt.ENTS 132.5 9 5 .86 1 3,2595 .86 1 :; ?.. 5 9 5 .8 6 
56 2.0 oo.oo NEW BLOG & I MPROVEPENTS 1 .815.83 1.81 1.81 5 .8 3 1 .81 1,81 5, 5 2 9 .81 
56 2.100 .QO CHILO CARE BLOG 40.8 36.90 40. 8 36.90 40. 2 8 3 .90 
56 3.000.00 ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT 4. 1 3 1 .1 1  4. 1 3 1 .11 4. 1 3 1.11 
56 3.100.00 voe· E[)...AUTO LAB 42.580.37 4 2.8 80.37 4 2.8 80.37 
563.101.00 voe EO...WELDING LAB 4,5 3 8.65 4,5 3 8.65 4,538.65 
56 3.105�00 voe EO··.-BUI LDING CONST LAB 36. 726.97 36. 726.97 3 6, 726.97 
56 3.1i5.00 voe Etl-GENERAL DRAFTING LAB ?.O 4 6.63 2.046.63 2.046.63 
56 3.1i6.00 voe E�ARCH DRAFTING LAB 7.297.48 7.2 9 7.43 7.2 97.4 '3 

563. 1 20.00 voe E Q.;..ELE CTRON I c LAB 66.746.45 6 6. 7 46.45 66. 746.45 
56 3.12 t.OO voe ED-ELECTRONIC FAB LAB 3 ,962.32 3.<362 .32 3,962 .32 
563.125.oo voe ED-MANUFACTURING PROCESSES LAB 85. 1 45. 1 1  8 5. 1 45 .11 78.813 .85 
56 3. 1 26.00 voe ED-STRENGTH OF MATERIALS LAB 35, 715.30 3 5.715.30 35,71 5 .30 
5 6 3. 1 2 '7 .oo voe ED-HEAT TREATMENT LAB 25.447.00 2 5.44 7.00 2 5.447.00 
563.t ia.oo voe EQ...METALLURGiCAL LAB 1 9.41 9 .0 5  19.419.05. 1 9,4 t 9.05 
563.140.00 voe ED-BUS DEPT ACCOUNTING 98 1 .35 98 1 .35 981 .3 5  
56 3.14 Loo voe· ED=BUS DEPT BUS MACHINES '26.45 7.70 :?6.457.70 26.l�57.70 
563, 1 42.00 voe ED-BUS DEPT SECRETARIAL 1 3.35 0.73 1 3.3 '.i o.73 1 3.3 5 0.73 
56 3.14 3 .00 voe EQ.:.OATA PROCESSING 3.� 75 .22 3.8 75 .22 3,875 .22 
56 3. 1 5 ��oo voe· ED-TECH PHYStCS 20.306.67 2 0.3 06.67 20.:? 4 3.17 
563. 1 5 2.00 voe ED-HEALTH OCCUPATIONS 18.85 9. 1 8  1 8.8 5 9.18 1 8.8 09.18 .3. 1 � 1 .00 . voe Ei).:.AGRICULTURAL BUSINESS MANAGEMT 9,3 1 5 .99 9.3 1 5 .99 8.870.99 

3.166.00 voe ED-LIBRARY AID TECH 2.343 .51 2.3 4 3.51 2.3 43 . 5 1  
56 3,1 75.00 ·Tl TLE VI LIBRARY 32. 1 62 .20 3 2. 16 2 .20 3 2. 162 .20 

TOTALS 2.4 5 0, 9 7 3.56 T2.4 5 0, 9 7 3.56 T2.4 4 3.2 2 8.80 T 

This mo. Budget 

.oo 
3 02.00 

55 3 .00 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 

6. 3 3 L26 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 

63.5 0 
5 0.00 

4 4 5 .00 
.oo 
.op 

7,744.76 T 

Unexpended Unencumbered 

1 3 2.595.86 r.� 1 3 2 . 5 9 5 .86 CR 
1,815,83 1.81'.'� 1 ,815,83 1 .81 CR 

40.836.9 0  GB 
4.1 3 1 .11 CB 

4 2. s a o . 3  1 r� 
4, 5 38.65 :R 

36,726.97 CR 

2.04 6.63 i:� 

1.2 9 7.48 r3 
6 6. 7 46.45 :R 

3.9 62 . 32 CB 
8 5. 1 4 5 .11 rn 

3 5 ,  7 15 .30 CB 
2 5 ,447.00 CR 
19. 41 9.05 CR 

981.3 5  ':R 
2 6.4 5 7 .70 CR 
1 3.350.73 �R 

3,8 75.22 f:R 

2 0.3 06.6 7 r,� 
18.85 9.18 (;B 

9,3 1 5 .99 CB 
2.3 4 3.51 c� 

3 2.1 6 2 .2 0 QB 

40,836.90 CR 

4. 1 3 1 .11 CR 
4 2 . 8 8 0 .3 7 CR 

4,5 3 8.65 CR 
36,726.97CR 

2.046.63 c� 

7,29 7.48 CR 
6 6. 7 4 6 .4 5 CR 

3,962 . 32 CR 

85,145 .11 CR 
3 5, 7 1 5 . 3  0 CR 
2 5 ,4 4 7 .00 CR 
19,41 9.05 CR 

98 1 . 3 5  CR 
26.45 7.70 CR 
1 3. 3 5  0.73 c� 

3,8 75 .22 CR 

2 0. 3 0 6 .6 7 CR 
1 8. 8 5 9 .1 8 CR 

9.3 1 5 .99 CR 

2.3 4 3. 51 CR 
3 2.1 6 2 .2 0 CR 

.00 T2.4 50, <) 7 3 .56 CR 7..4 50 , 9 7 3.56 CR 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE INCOM� REPORT 

Description of accounts 
EDUCATIONAL FUND . 

401.100.00 1966 TAXES 
40 1.1O0.00 1967 TAXES 
401. 2  00.00 PAYMEN T  IN LI EU OF TAXES 
402.300.00 JUNIOR COLLEGE AID 
402.600.00 VOCATIONAL EDUCA TION 
402,8 6 0.00 FEDERAL SUBS IOY TITLE 11 
402. 8 61.00 FEDERAL SUBSiOY WORK STUDY 
404.000.00 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 
406.000.00 TUITION 
406.100.00 TUITION FROM OTHER D.ISTRJCTS 
409.ooo.oo OTHER REVENUES 

TOTALS 

BUILDING FUND 
401,100.00 1966 TAXES 
401.100.00 1967 TAXES 
401.20

·
0.oo PAYMENT TN LIEU OF TAXES 

404.000.00 INTEREST ON IN.VESTMENTS 
409,000.00 OTHER CASH REVENUES 

TOTALS 

BOND AND INTEREST FUND 
.1 o o.oo 1966 TAXES 

401. 1 00.00 1967 TAXES 
401.200.00 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 
40 4.D00.00 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 

T OTALS 

JUNE 1968 

Total revenues To date Previ·ous mo. This mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

19 2.000.65 
14 5.145.65 

122.75 
360.320.00 

6 7,202.00 
7.0 72 .oo 

28.099.97 
1.0 Q6.39 

191, 7 84.48 
85,656.60 
40.980.62 

192.000.65 
1 4 5.145.65 

122.75 
360. 3 2 o.oo 

6 7.202.00 
7.072.00 

28.09 9.97 
1.096.39 

19 1. 7 8 4.43 
8 5,6 56.60 
40,980.62 

19 2.000.65 

12 2.75 
360. 320.00 

6 7.202.00 
7.072.00 

24,490.36 
896.95 

186,631.5 3  
71,0 02.60 
40.212.37 

.oo 
14 5.145.65 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 
.oo 

3.6 09.61 
1<)9 .44 

5.152.95 
14.654.00 

7 6 8. 25 

18 3.000.00 
281. 7 4 o.oo 

18 8,6 oo. co 
31.200.00 

7,0 72 .oo 

139. 775.00 
10.000.00 
3 7,9 oo.oo 

9,000.65 c� 

136 ,5 9 4 .35 
122.75\.l� 

111. 7 2 o.oo rn 

3 6.002.0 0 �'.? 

.oo 
28.09 9.97 CB 

1. o 0 6 .3 9 rn 

5 2, 0 0 9 .4 8 �.R 
7 5.6 5 6.60 CR 

3, 0 8 0 .6 2 SB 

Y.000.65 CR 
13 6,5 9 4.35 

122.75CR 
1 7 1. 7 2 0 .0 0 CR 

3 6,0 02 .CO CR 
.co 

2 8.09 9.97 CR 
1.0 9 6 .3 9 CR 

5 2, 0 0 9 .4 8 CR 
7 5,6 5 6.60 CR 

3.080.62 CR 

.OOTl.119,481.11 Tl.119.481.11 T 949.951.21 T 169,529.9 0T 87�.287.00T 240.1 9 1•.11 CR 240.194. 11 CR 

47,981.77 
3 6.272.50 

30.67 
46 4 .69 

4. 7 69.46 

4 7.981.77 
36.272.50 

30.07 
464.69 

4, 7 6 9.46 

4 7. 981.77 

30.67 
259.12 

4,6 4 9.46 

.oo 
36.272.50 

.oo 
205 .57 
120.00 

45,750.00 
70,43 5.00 

730.00 

2.2 31.77 �1� 

3 4,16 2.50 
30.67 Q.� 

4 6 4.69 i:':.B 

4 ,0 3 9.46 ::q 

.0 0 T 8 9. 5 1 9 .0 9 T 8 9, 5 1 9 .0 9 T 5 2. 9 2 1.0 2 T 3 6, 5 9 8 .0 7 T .11 6, 9 1 5 .0 0 T 2 7, 3 9 5. 91 T 

12 7. 9 75.89 
96. 7 4 5 .22 

81.82 
5.45 7.'•5 

12 7. 9 7 5.8 ') 
9 6. 7 4 5.22 

81.8 2 
5. 4 5 7.45 

1 2 7, C) 7 5 .8 g 

81.8 2 
3.3 75 .00 

.oo 
96. 7 4 5.22 

.oo 
2.082.45 

13 5,8 0 o.oo 
175.000.00 

5,500 .00 

7,8 2 4.11 I 

7 8.2 5 4 . 78 

81.82 GR. 

42.55 

.OOT ?.30.260.33T 230,260.3ST 131.432.71 T 98.827.67T 316.300.00T 86.039.62T 

2.231.77 CR 
3 4.162.50 

30.67CR 
4 6 4.69 CR 

4,03 9.46 CR 

27,39 5 .91 T 

7.8 2 4.11 
78.254 .78 

81.82 CR 
42.55 

86,039.62 T 




